being reduced to zero and the recognition of a deferred tax liability. The Company assessed the materiality of these errors in accordance with
SEC Staff Accounting Bulletins (SAB) No. 99, Materiality, and SAB No. 108, Quantifying Misstatements, on its previously issued consolidated
financial statements and determined that, after reviewing the nature of the corrections, as well as evaluating the quantitative and qualitative
characteristics of the errors, these adjustments do not represent a material change to the prior period financial statements. The Company
has revised its previously issued consolidated financial statements as set forth in the tables below. As a result of this error, the Company
recorded an adjustment to the opening balance sheet in the fiscal period ended September 27, 2020, to increase net deferred tax liabilities
and accumulated deficit by $14,559,000.

64

Table of Contents

The table below sets forth the impact of correcting the error in the Consolidated Statements of Income (loss) and Comprehensive Income
(loss).

(Thousands of Dollars, Except Per Common
Share Data) Year Ended September 26, 2021 Year Ended September 27, 2020

As previously
reported Adjustment As Revised

As previously
reported Adjustment As Revised

Income before Income Taxes 32,047 —  32,047 2,843  —  2,843
Income tax expense 7,215 40  7,255 4,104  (1,131) 2,973

Net income (loss) 24,832 (40) 24,792 (1,261) 1,131  (130)
(Loss) income attributable to Lee Enterprises,
Incorporated 22,785 (40) 22,745 (3,106) 1,131  (1,975)
Comprehensive (loss) income attributable to
Lee Enterprises, Inc. 85,022 (40) 84,982 5,958 1,131  7,089

Earnings per common share
Basic 3.99 (0.01) 3.98 (0.55) 0.20  (0.35)
Diluted 3.91 (0.01) 3.90 (0.55) 0.20  (0.35)

The table below sets forth the impact of correcting the error in the Consolidated Balance Sheets.

(Thousands of Dollars) As of September 26, 2021 As of September 27, 2020
As previously

reported Adjustment As Revised
As previously

reported Adjustment As Revised

Liabilities
Deferred incomes taxes 40,295  13,468 53,763  15,208  13,428  28,636

Total liabilities 786,853  13,468 800,321  893,690  13,428  907,118
Accumulated deficit (245,744) (13,468) (259,212) (268,529) (13,428) (281,957)
Total stockholders' equity (deficit) 54,565  (13,468) 41,097  (31,564) (13,428) (44,992)
Total equity (deficit) 56,698  (13,468) 43,230  (29,633) (13,428) (43,061)
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity 843,551  —  843,551  864,057  —  864,057

The table below sets forth the impact of correcting the error in the Consolidated Statements of Stockholders' Equity (Deficit)

(Thousands of Dollars) Year Ended September 26, 2021 Year Ended September 27, 2020
As previously

reported Adjustment As Revised
As previously

reported Adjustment As Revised

Accumulated deficit:
Balance, beginning of year (268,529) (13,428) (281,957) (265,423) (14,559) (279,982)

Net income (loss) 24,832  (40) 24,792  (1,261) 1,131  (130)
Balance, end of year (245,744) (13,468) (259,212) (268,529) (13,428) (281,957)

65

Table of Contents

The table below sets forth the impact of correcting the error in the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows.

(Thousands of Dollars) Year Ended September 26, 2021 Year Ended September 27, 2020
As previously

reported Adjustment As Revised
As previously

reported Adjustment As Revised

Operating Activities
Net income (loss) 24,832  (40) 24,792  (1,261) 1,131  (130)

Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to
net cash provided by operating activities:

Deferred income taxes 5,120  40  5,160  (3,560) (1,131) (4,691)

Unaudited Interim Financial Information

The tables below sets forth the impact of the error correction on the unaudited interim Consolidated Balance Sheets for the interim periods in
2022. The error had no impact on the unaudited interim Consolidated Statements of Income (Loss) and Comprehensive Income (Loss), and
Statements of Cash Flows, in the 2022 interim periods.

(Thousands of Dollars) As of December 26, 2021 As of March 27, 2022
As previously

reported Adjustment As Revised
As previously

reported Adjustment As Revised

Liabilities
Deferred incomes taxes 38,957  13,468  52,425  38,397  13,468  51,865

Total liabilities 768,744  13,468  782,212  740,032  13,468  753,500
Accumulated deficit (233,086) (13,468) (246,554) (240,362) (13,468) (253,830)
Total stockholders' equity 60,912  (13,468) 47,444  53,129  (13,648) 39,481
Total equity 63,105  (13,468) 49,637  55,369  (13,468) 41,901
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity 831,849  —  831,849  795,401  —  795,401

(Thousands of Dollars) As of June 26, 2022
As previously

reported Adjustment As Revised

Liabilities
Deferred incomes taxes 37,295  13,468  50,763

Total liabilities 740,221  13,468  753,689
Accumulated deficit (240,631) (13,468) (254,099)
Total stockholders' equity 52,391  (13,468) 41,147
Total equity 54,615  (13,468) 41,147
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity 794,836  —  794,836

3.   ACQUISITIONS

On March  16, 2020, the Company completed the Purchase Agreement. As part of the Purchase Agreement, the Company agreed to
purchase certain assets and assume certain liabilities of BH Media's newspapers and

66

Table of Contents

related publications business ("BH Media Newspaper Business"), excluding real estate and fixtures such as production equipment, and all of
the issued and outstanding capital stock of Buffalo News for a combined purchase price of $140,000,000. BH Media includes 30 daily
newspapers and digital operations, in addition to 49 paid weekly newspapers with websites and 32 other print products. Buffalo News is a

[…]

taxes and insurance). Rent payments are subject to a Rent Credit (as defined in the Lease) equal to 8.00% of the net consideration for any
leased real estate sold by BH Media during the term of the Lease. As of September 25, 2022, the Company has earned monthly rent credits
of $166,000, making current annual rent of $6,004,000. In connection with the BH Lease, the Company recognized $56,226,000 and
$56,226,000 in ROU assets and offsetting lease liabilities as of March 16, 2020.

The allocation of the purchase price is final. As part of the Transactions, the Company also entered into the Credit Agreement and the BH
Lease, as described above. The Company concluded that these agreements were not separate from the Transactions and evaluated these
agreements for off-market terms and no such terms were identified. As such, the consideration for the acquisitions was limited to cash
consideration, as shown below.

67

Table of Contents

The following table summarizes the final determination of fair values of the assets and liabilities for the Transactions.

(Thousands of Dollars)

Estimated fair value
as previously

reported
Measurement period

adjustments
Fair value as

adjusted
Cash and cash equivalents 22,293  —  22,293
Current assets 52,559  (855) 51,704
Other assets 12,167  4,343  16,510
Property and equipment 42,952  33  42,985
Operating lease assets 7,445  101  7,546
Advertiser relationships 38,780  (11,160) 27,620
Subscriber relationships 36,060  (8,210) 27,850
Commercial print relationships 17,130  2,430  19,560
Mastheads 21,680  (1,290) 20,390
Goodwill 63,559  16,337  79,896

Total assets 314,625  1,729  316,354
Current liabilities assumed (73,451) 1,074  (72,377)
Operating lease liabilities (6,625) (921) (7,546)
Other liabilities assumed (2,246) (1,882) (4,128)
Pension obligations (43,503) —  (43,503)
Postemployment benefit obligations (36,800) —  (36,800)

Total liabilities (162,625) (1,729) (164,354)
Net assets 152,000  —  152,000
Less: acquired cash (22,293) —  (22,293)
Total consideration less acquired cash 129,707  —  129,707

As previously reported in the Company's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended March 29, 2020.

The Company had various measurement period adjustments due to additional knowledge gained after the acquisition date but prior to the
end of the measurement period. The significant adjustments included $11,160,000 decrease to Advertiser relationships, $8,210,000
decrease to Subscriber relationships, and $2,430,000 increase to Commercial print relationships due to updates in assumptions related to
the forecast and attrition rates, and the changes were offset in Goodwill. Other changes included adjustments to accrued liabilities of